
Radioactive Contaminants: which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

THE CITY OF CHICAGO TESTING INFORMATION

2021 Voluntary Monitoring

The City of Chicago has continued monitoring for Cryptosporidium, Giardia and E. coli in its source water as part of its water quality program. No Cryptosporidium or Giardia was detected in source water samples collected in 2021. Treatment processes have been optimized to provide effective barriers for removal of Cryptosporidium oocysts and Giardia cysts in the source water, effectively removing these organisms in the treatment process. By maintaining low turbidity through the removal of particles from the water, the possibility of Cryptosporidium and Giardia organisms getting into the drinking water system is greatly reduced.

In 2021, CDWM has also continued monitoring for hexavalent chromium, also known as chromium-6. USEPA has not yet established a standard for chromium-6, a contaminant of concern which has both natural and industrial sources. Please address any questions or concerns to DWM’s Water Quality Division at 312-744-8190. Data reports on the monitoring program for chromium-6 are posted on the City’s website which can be accessed at the following address below.

http://www.cityofchicago.org/city/en/depts/water/supp_info/water_quality_resultsandreports/city_of_chicago_emerigincontaminantstudy.html

For more information, please contact
Andrea R.H. Cheng, Ph.D., P.E., Commissioner Acting Commissioner
at 312-744-7001

Chicago Department of Water Management
1000 East Ohio Street
Chicago, IL 60611
Attn: Andrea Cheng

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS TABLES

| Regulated Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products | MCLG | MCL | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | Units | Municipality | Violation | Collection Date | Likely Source of Contaminants |
|--|-----------|----------|------------------------|--------------------------|-------|--------------|-----------|-----------------|---|
| Chlorine | MRDLG = 4 | MRDL = 4 | 1.1 | 0.88 — 1.24 | ppm | Stickney | N | 12/31/2021 | Water additive used to control microbes. |
| | MRDLG = 4 | MRDL = 4 | 1 | 1 — 1 | ppm | Chicago | N | 12/31/2021 | |
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) | No Goal | 60 | 13 | 13 — 13 | ppb | Stickney | N | 2021 | By-product of drinking water disinfection |
| | No Goal | 60 | 13 | 7.2 — 19 | ppb | Chicago | N | 2021 | |
| Total Trihalomethanes | No Goal | 80 | 20 | 20— 20 | ppb | Stickney | N | 2021 | |
| | No Goal | 80 | 30 | 13.6 — 39 | ppb | Chicago | N | 2021 | |

| Inorganic Contaminants | | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|-----|-----|--------|-----------------|-----|---------|---|------|--|
| Barium | 2 | 2 | 0.0203 | 0.0200 — 0.0203 | ppm | Chicago | N | 2021 | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Fluoride | 4 | 4.0 | 0.77 | 0.65 — 0.77 | ppm | Chicago | N | 2021 | Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |
| Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen) | 10 | 10 | 0.28 | 0.28 — 0.28 | ppm | Chicago | N | 2021 | Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Total Nitrate & Nitrite (as Nitrogen) | 10 | 10 | 0.28 | 0.28 — 0.28 | ppm | Chicago | N | 2021 | Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Sodium | N/A | N/A | 9.99 | 9.79 — 9.99 | ppm | Chicago | N | 2021 | Erosion from naturally occurring deposits; used in water softener regeneration |
| Sulfate | N/A | N/A | 27.4 | 26.9 — 27.4 | ppm | Chicago | N | 2021 | Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used as water softener |

| Radio Active & Synthetic Organic Contaminants | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|----|------|-------------|-------|---------|---|------------|------------------------------|
| Combined Radium 226/228 | 0 | 5 | 0.95 | 0.83 — 0.95 | pCi/L | Chicago | N | 02/04/2020 | Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium | 0 | 15 | 3.1 | 2.8 — 3.1 | pCi/L | Chicago | N | 02/04/2020 | Erosion of natural deposits. |

| Coliform Bacteria | | | | | | | |
|---|--|-------------------------|---|--|--------------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
| Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Goal | Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level | Highest No. of Positive | Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level | Total No. Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples | Municipality | Violation | Likely Source of Contaminants |
| 0 | 5% of Monthly Samples are positive. | 0.6 | A routine sample and a repeat sample are total coliform positive, and one is also fecal coliform or E. coli | 3 | Chicago | N | Naturally present in the environment. |

| Lead and Copper | | | | | | | | | |
|---|-----------------------------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------|--------------|-----------|-------------------------------|---|
| | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Municipality | Violation | Date Sampled | Likely Source of Contaminants |
| Lead | 0 | 15 | 5.6 | 1 | ppb | Chicago | N | 2021 | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Copper | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.13 | 0 | ppm | Chicago | N | 2021 | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems. |
| Turbidity | Limit (Treatment Technique) | | Level Detected | Municipality | Violation | | | Likely Source of Contaminants | |
| Highest Single Measurement % | 1 NTU | | 0.2 NTU | Chicago | N | | | Soil Runoff. | |
| Lowest Monthly % meeting Limit | 0.3 NTU | | 100% | Chicago | N | | | Soil Runoff. | |
| Chicago Total Organic Carbon (TOC) - The percentage of TOC removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted | | | | | | | | | |

2021 VIOLATION SUMMARY TABLE

| Village of Stickney Violation Table | | | |
|---|-----------------|---------------|---|
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years have increased risk of getting cancer. | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR | 04/01/2020 | 09/30/2021 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| Violation Compliance The Village of Stickney has retained a new testing laboratory service to assure monitoring of this contaminant is computed as required is properly completed as required. | | | |
| Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR | 04/01/2020 | 09/30/2021 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| Violation Compliance The Village of Stickney has retained a new testing laboratory service to assure monitoring of this contaminant is computed as required is properly completed as required. | | | |